
 
Blaby District Council  Council Offices Desford Road Narborough Leicestershire LE19 2EP 
Telephone: 0116 275 0555   Web: www.blaby.gov.uk 
 
This document is printed on recycled paper 

 

 Date: 16 February 2024 

My ref: Cabinet Executive 

Your ref:  

Contact: Democratic Services 

Tel no: 0116 272 7638 

Email: committees@blaby.gov.uk 

 

 
To Members of the Cabinet Executive 

 
Councillor Terry Richardson (Leader)  Leader of the Council 
 
Councillor Maggie Wright (Deputy Leader)  Finance, People & Performance Portfolio 

Holder 
 
Councillor Nigel Grundy  Neighbourhood Services & Assets Portfolio 

Holder 
Councillor Les Phillimore  Housing, Community & Environmental 

Services Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Ben Taylor  Planning Delivery and Enforcement & 

Corporate Transformation Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the CABINET EXECUTIVE will be held on MONDAY, 26 FEBRUARY 2024 at 
5.30 p.m. for the transaction of the following business and your attendance is requested. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
Louisa Horton 
Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.blaby.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Disclosure of Interests from Members  
 To receive disclosures of interests from Members (i.e. the existence and the nature 

of those interests in respect of items on this agenda). 
  
3. Minutes (Pages 3 - 10) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2024 

(enclosed). 
  
4. Public Speaking Protocol  
 Requests received by the Protocol deadline to be reported by the Senior Democratic 

Services Officer with details of the Agenda Item to which they relate. (Such persons 
entitled to use the Protocol attend for the purpose of making representations, 
answering questions or giving evidence relating to the business of the meeting and 
the time allocated to each person is a maximum of three minutes unless extended at 
the discretion of the Chairman).  

  
5. Scrutiny Commission response to the Administrations 2024/25 Draft Budget 

Proposals (Pages 11 - 18) 
 To consider the report of the Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer 

(enclosed). 
  
6. Quarter 3 Budget Review 2023/24 (Pages 19 - 30) 
 To consider the report of the Accountancy Services Manager (enclosed). 

 
  
7. Quarter 3 Capital Programme Review 2023/24 (Pages 31 - 38) 
 To consider the report of the Accountancy Services Manager (enclosed). 
  
8. 5 Year Capital Programme 2024/25 to 2028/29 (Pages 39 - 74) 
 To consider the report of the Finance Group Manager (enclosed).  
  
9. Prudential Indicator & Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25 (Pages 75 - 128) 
 To consider the report of the Finance Group Manager (enclosed). 
  
10. Schedule of Charges 2024/25 (Pages 129 - 174) 
 To consider the report of the Accountancy Services Manager (enclosed). 
  
11. General Fund Budget Proposals 2024/25 (Pages 175 - 196) 
 To consider the report of the Executive Director (S151 Officer) (enclosed). 
  
12. Council Tax 2024/25 (Pages 197 - 212) 
 To consider the report of the Finance Group Manager (enclosed). 
  

  
 
 
 



 

1 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 15 January 2024 

 

CABINET EXECUTIVE 
   

Minutes of a meeting held at the Council Offices, Narborough 
   

MONDAY, 15 JANUARY 2024 
   

Present: 
   

Councillor Terry Richardson (Leader of the Council) (Leader) 
Councillor Maggie Wright (Finance, People & Performance Portfolio Holder) (Deputy 

Leader) 
 
 Cllr. Nigel Grundy - Neighbourhood Services & Assets Portfolio 

Holder 
 Cllr. Les Phillimore - Housing, Community & Environmental 

Services Portfolio Holder 
 Cllr. Ben Taylor - Planning Delivery and Enforcement & 

Corporate Transformation Portfolio Holder 
 

Also in attendance: 
  

Cllr. Nick Brown (Scrutiny Commissioner) 
 

Officers present:- 
 

 Julia Smith - Chief Executive 
 Sarah Pennelli - Executive Director - S.151 Officer 
 Louisa Horton - Executive Director - Communities and 

Monitoring Officer 
 Gill Callingham - Executive Director 
 Nick Brown - Finance Group Manager 
 Caroline Harbour - Environmental Health, Housing, Net Zero & 

Community Services Group Manager 
 Taranjeet Bhaur - Lightbulb Service Manager 
 Sarabjit Khangura - Council Tax Income and Debt Manager 
 Jonathan Hodge - Planning Enforcement Manager 
 Nicole Cramp - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 
 Isaac Thomas - Democracy Support Officer 
 

 

1. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS  

 

 No disclosures were received. 

  

2. MINUTES  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2023, as circulated, were 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 15 January 2024 

3. PUBLIC SPEAKING PROTOCOL  

 

 No requests were received.  

  

4. QUARTER 3 TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE 2023-24  

 

 Considered – Report of the Finance Group Manager. 
 
Other options considered: 
 
None, this report is a requirement of the 2023/24 Prudential Code. 

  

 DECISION 
 

That the latest position in respect of treasury activities, and the prudential 
indicators, be accepted. 
 
Reason: 
 
The 2023/24 edition of the Prudential Code has added a requirement for 
quarterly reporting of treasury management activities and prudential 
indicators. Whilst quarters 1 and 3 do not need to be formally reported to full 
Council, there is an implicit understanding that they should be adequately 
scrutinised by Cabinet Executive. 

  

Page 4



 

3 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 15 January 2024 

5. NATIONAL NON DOMESTIC RATES BASE 2024-25  

 

 Considered – Report of the Finance Group Manager. 
 
Other options considered: 
 
None. The setting of the NNDR Base is a statutory requirement. 

  

 DECISIONS 
 

1. That the amount calculated by Blaby District Council as its National Non-
Domestic Rate Base for the financial year 2024/25 shall be £52,121,644. 

 
2. That delegated authority be given to the Executive Director (Section 151) 

in consult
[...]
ble service. 

  

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 6.10 P.M.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Blaby District Council 

Cabinet Executive 

 
Date of Meeting 26 February 2024 

Title of Report Scrutiny Commission response to the Administrations 

2024/25 Draft Budget Proposals 

This is not a Key Decision and is on the Forward Plan 

Lead Member Cllr. Maggie Wright – Finance, People & Performance  

(Deputy Leader) 

Report Author Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer 

Corporate Priority All Priorities: A Place to Live; A Place to Work; A Place to 

Visit; People Strategy; Medium Term Financial Strategy 

(MTFS) 

 
 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 The report sets out the findings and conclusions following scrutiny 

examination of the Administration’s 2024/25 draft budget proposals. 
 

2. Recommendation(s) to Cabinet Executive 
  
2.1 That Cabinet Executive considers the comments and recommendations of 

Scrutiny Commission in respect of the draft 2024/25 budget proposals before 
making final recommendations to Council. 

 
 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 Scrutiny Commission has a mandate to examine the Administration’s draft 

budget proposals and submit comments to Cabinet Executive which it is then 
obliged to consider before making its own final recommendations to Council 
on Budget proposals.  All non-executive members may be involved in this 
process. 

 
 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background 

    
 The Administration’s 2024/25 draft Budget proposals for the General Fund 

Revenue Account have been fully considered by the Scrutiny Commission 
and non-executive members.  
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



Cabinet Portfolio Holders and Senior Officers attended Scrutiny budget 
meetings to answer questions relating to the draft budget proposals as 
follows:- 
 
10 January 2024 - Budget Context and Overview  
 
17 January 2024 – Portfolio Holder Question Sessions for:  

 Leader 

 Finance, People & Performance 


[...]
tion’s Budget Proposals’ 
17 January 2024  
 

 
12. Report author’s contact details   
   
 Sandeep Tiensa  Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny 

Officer 
 Sandeep.Tiensa@blaby.gov.uk 0116 272 7640 

 
         

Page 17

https://w3.blaby.gov.uk/decision-making/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=746&MId=4662
https://w3.blaby.gov.uk/decision-making/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=746&MId=4663


This page is intentionally left blank



Blaby District Council 

Cabinet Executive 

 
Date of Meeting 26 February 2024 

Title of Report Quarter 3 Budget Review 2023/24 

This is a Key Decision and is on the Forward Plan. 

Lead Member Cllr. Maggie Wright - Finance, People & Performance 

(Deputy Leader) 

Report Author Accountancy Services Manager 

Corporate Priority Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 

 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 This report provides Members with an overview of the financial performance 

against the revenue budget for the quarter ending 31st December 2023. 
  

 

2. Recommendation(s) to Cabinet Executive 
  
2.1 That the financial performance against the budget for the quarter ending 

31st December 2023 is accepted. 
  
2.2 That the forecast contribution of £318,257 to General Fund balances is 

accepted. 
 

2.3 That the irrecoverable debts set out in paragraph 4.5 are authorised to be 
written off. 

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 It is good practice that Members have oversight of the Council’s financial 

performance at regular points during the financial year. 
  
3.2 To recognise movements in the call on reserves and balances to date, along 

with potential variances in establishment costs and key income streams that 
may arise between now and the end of the financial year. 

  

 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
  

The Council’s original budget was approved on 22nd February 2023. The 
approved budget before contributions from reserves and government grants 
was £15,072,200. It was agreed that the budget would be 
[...]
cision and is on the Forward Plan 

Lead Member Cllr. Maggie Wright - Finance, People & Performance 

(Deputy Leader) 

Report Author Accountancy Services Manager 

Corporate Priority Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 

 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 This report provides Members an update on expenditure against the Capital 

Programme for the third quarter of 2023/24. 
  

 

2. Recommendation(s) to Cabinet Executive and Council 
  
2.1 That the report is accepted. 
  
2.2 That the latest Capital Programme for 2023/24, totalling £11,760,992, is 

accepted. 
  

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 To ensure that the Council has adequate resources in place to meet its 

capital expenditure commitments. 
  
3.2 To reflect additions or other changes to the Capital Programme that have 

occurred in the 3rd quarter of the year. 
  

 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
  

The original Capital Programme for 2023/24 was approved by Council on 
22nd February 2023 and amounted to £3,618,500, including a borrowing 
requirement of £2,295,500. 
 
Since then, there have been a number of changes to the Capital 
Programme, including £5,349,204 brought forward from 2022/23. 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



The following table shows the latest Capital Programme which now amounts 
to £11,760,992, (including S106 projects).  
 
Appendix A gives a scheme-by-scheme breakdown of the planned 
expenditure for 2023/24. 
 

 £ 

Approved Capital Programme 2023/24 10,450,009 
  
New Additions  
1. Trenching works at Huncote Leisure Centre 29,965 
2. Regeneration & Housing Property 760,000 
3. ICT Security Upgrades 15,000 
4. IT Infrastructure improvements 
5. Fleet Vehicle Replacement Programme 
6. Disabled Facilities Grants 
7. CCTV cameras at 3 sites 
8. Contaminated Land Works, Enderby 
9. Southey Close Landfill Gas Remedial Works 

500,000 
164,861 

21,367 
5,000 

25,000 
25,000 

  
Reductions 
10. CCTV cameras, Blaby Town Centre and Narborough 

Stati
[...]
Disabled Facilities Grant 660,000 789,006 21,367 0 1,470,373 654,695 815,679

DFG Contribution from East Midland Housing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Defra 0 0 213,201 213,201 0 213,201

LA Housing Fund Round 2 0 0 1,366,000 1,366,000 0 1,366,000

S106 Contributions - Various 46,000 289,618 227,362 0 562,980 307,157 255,822

Changing Places Funding 0 16,390 0 0 16,390 16,390 0

UK Shared Prosperity Fund 0 40,000 (9,000) 0 31,000 4,142 26,858

Central Government IER Funding 0 3,057 (3,057) 0 0 0 0

LLEP Funding 0 19,873 (19,873) 0 0 0 0

TOTAL FUNDING 3,618,500 5,349,204 2,793,288 0 11,760,992 3,981,815 7,779,176

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Blaby District Council 

Cabinet Executive 

 
Date of Meeting 26 February 2024 

Title of Report 5 Year Capital Programme 2024/25 to 2028/29 

This is not a Key Decision and is on the Forward Plan 

Lead Member Cllr. Maggie Wright - Finance, People & Performance 

(Deputy Leader) 

Report Author Finance Group Manager 

Corporate Priority Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 

 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 This report sets out the Council’s proposed Capital Programme and resources  

for the next five financial years commencing in 2024/25. The Capital  
Programme covers our planned expenditure on the acquisition, construction 
and/or enhancement of non-current assets, i.e., those assets with a useful life 
of greater than one year. 

  
1.2 The report also presents the Council’s updated Capital Strategy at Appendix 

B. 
 

2. Recommendation(s) to Cabinet Executive and Council 
  
2.1 That the 5 Year Capital Programme for 2024/25 to 2028/29, set out at 

Appendix A, is approved. 
  
2.2 That the application of capital resources of £3,826,900 for 2024/25,  

including a borrowing requirement of £1,665,938, is approved. 
  
2.3 That the Capital Strategy 2024/25 to 2028/29 is approved. 

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 To obtain approval for the proposed level of capital expenditure in 2024/25 


[...]
ent activity, and the limitations on borrowing and 
investing through treasury prudential indicators. This accords with the 
CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management in the Public 
Services. 

 The Annual Investment Strategy in accordance with investment guidance 
issued by the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 
(DLUHC). 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 75

Agenda Item 9



2. Recommendation(s) to Cabinet Executive and Council 
  
2.1 That the capital prudential indicators and limits for 2024/25 to 2028/29 are 

approved. 
  
2.2 That the Treasury Management Strategy for 2024/25 and the treasury 

prudential indicators are approved. 
  
2.3 That the Investment Strategy for 2024/25 is approved. 

 
2.4 
 
 
2.5 

That the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement for 2024/25 is 
approved. 
 
That delegated authority is granted to the Executive Director (Section 151), 
in consultation with the portfolio holder for Finance, Performance, and 
People, to decide whether to redeem its holding in the Lothbury Property 
Trust, or to transfer its investment to the proposed merger outlined at 
paragraph 4.3. 

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 The Local Government Act 2003 and supporting regulations requires the 

Council to “have regard to” the CIPFA Prudential Code and the CIPFA 
Treasury Management Code of Practice to set Prudential and Treasury 
Indicators for the next three years to ensure that the Council’s capital 
investment plans are affordable, prudent, and sustainable. 

  
3.2 The Act requires the Council to set out its treasury strategy for borrowing 

and to prepare an Annual Investment Strategy. This covers the Council’s 
criteria for choosing investment counterparties and limiting exposure to the 
risk of loss. 

  
3.3 
 
 
 
3.4 

The Act also requires the Council to undertake an annual review of its policy 
for calculating the minimum revenue provision (MRP) for repayment of 
external debt. 
 
The timing of the proposed merger of t
[...]
51 Officer) 

Corporate Priority Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 

 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 The report sets out the Council’s General Fund budget proposals for the 

forthcoming financial year. This includes details of the financial settlement that 
will support service delivery, and a high-level summary of planned 
expenditure by portfolio. The Council holds a number of reserves that it can 
draw upon to fund future expenditure. The level of reserves is noted within 
this report, along with an update of the Medium-Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS). 

  
 

2. Recommendation(s) to Cabinet Executive and Council 
  
2.1 To have regard to the comments of the Executive Director (Section 151 

Officer) in paragraph 4.7 in respect of the requirements of the Local 
Government Finance Act 2003. 

  
2.2 To approve the 2024/25 General Fund Revenue Account net expenditure 

budget of £15.394m. 
  
2.3 That delegated authority is given to the S151 Officer in consultation with the 

Portfolio Holder to make amendments to the Budget should it be necessary. 

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 It is a requirement for the Cabinet Executive and Council to take into 

account the requirements of the Local Government Finance Act 2003 in 
relation to the robustness of the budget and the adequacy of reserves. 

  
3.2 Cabinet and Council are required to consider and approve the General Fund 

Revenue Account budget proposals in order to set the budget and Council 
Tax for the forthcoming financial year 

  

Page 175

Agenda Item 11



3.3 Delegated authority is sought in order to make any amendments to the Budget 
should any new information become available following approval by full 
Council. 
 

 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
 The Council formulates an annual budget based on our best estimates of 

income and expenditure for the forthcoming financial year. Officers monitor 
actual income and expenditure against the budget during the 
[...]
t will it cost and are there opportunities for savings? 
  
5.1 The financial implications are included in the main body of the report, 

appendices and also documented in the papers provided to the Scrutiny 
Commission during January 2024. 

  
 

6. What are the risks and how can they be reduced? 
  
6.1 The risks to the Council in 2024/25 and future years are detailed in the 

Medium Term Financial Narrative document at Appendix C. 
 
7. Other options considered  
  
7.1 None – The Council is required to set its budgetary requirement and for the 

Council to consider the opinion of the Executive Director (S151 Officer) as to 
the robustness of the proposed budget and the levels of reserves and 
balances being adequate. 

 
8. Environmental impact 
  
8.1 This report itself has no environmental impact, although officers are required 

to consider environmental impacts of initiatives throughout their operations. 
Should further funding be required for environmental initiatives, these will be 
brought for consideration within independent reports and the financial 
implications considered at the time of bringing these reports before Cabinet 
and Council. 

 
9. Other significant issues   
  
9.1 In preparing this report, the author has considered issues related to Human 

Rights, Legal Matters, Human Resources, Equalities, Public Health 
Inequalities, and Climate Local and there are no areas of concern.  

  
9.2 Significant issues relating to legal matters concerned with the finances of the 

Council have been addressed at paragraph 4.4.  
 
 

 

 
10. Appendix   
  
10.1 Appendix A – Summary of Net Expenditure and Budget Requirement 
  
10.2 Appendix B – Analysis of Reserves 
  
10.3 Appendix C – Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS)  
  

 
 
 

Page 183



11. Background paper(s)   
  
11.1 Establishment 2023/24 and 2024/25 Report to Cabinet Executive - 15th 

January 2024. 
Detailed budget working papers held by Financial Services. 
Reports provided to the Scru
[...]
 to close the gaps and monitor the funding situation 

on an ongoing basis.   

 

FINANCIAL PLAN TO ADDRESS BUDGET GAP

2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29

£ £ £ £ £ £

Budget Gap before damping 154,486 463,856 1,213,876 6,285,258 6,372,593 6,742,471

Damping 0 0 0 (4,009,086) (2,901,622) (1,810,087)

Budget Gap after damping 154,486 463,856 1,213,876 2,276,172 3,470,971 4,932,384

Measures to close funding gap:

Transformational Savings (334,840) (344,885) (355,232) (365,889)

Closing the Gap Initiatives (263,000) (345,290) (355,049) (365,100)

Prioritisation and Rationalisation (1,395,000) (1,436,000) (1,471,000)

Residual Budget Gap 154,486 463,856 616,036 190,997 1,324,691 2,730,395

Page 195



This page is intentionally left blank



Blaby District Council 

Cabinet Executive 

 
Date of Meeting 26 February 2024 

Title of Report Council Tax 2024/25 

This is not a Key Decision and is on the Forward Plan 

Lead Member Cllr. Maggie Wright - Finance, People & Performance 

(Deputy Leader) 

Report Author Finance Group Manager 

Corporate Priority Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 

 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 The Council is required to set out the total amount that needs to be raised 

from the collection of Council Tax in the forthcoming year. This is known as 
the Council Tax Requirement for Blaby District Council and forms part of the 
funding towards the services provided by the Council. The report sets the 
amount of Council Tax charged to each household in the district. 

  
 

2. Recommendation(s) to Cabinet Executive and Council 
  
2.1 The Council Tax Requirement for 2024/25 is set at £6,526,402. 
  
2.2 The District Council Band D Council Tax is set at £189.14, reflecting an 

increase of 2.99% (£5.49), all other bands being determined in accordance 
with the relevant Sections of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, as 
amended. 

  
2.3 The precepts and Band D Council Tax for Leicestershire County Council*, 

the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner (OPCC), the Combined 
Fire Authority, and the various Parish Councils within the District, be 
determined as set out in the following report, with all other bands being 
determined in accordance with the relevant Sections of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, as amended. 
 

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 The Council is statutorily required to determine its own Council Tax 

Requirement and to determine the Council Tax for the 2024/25 financial 
year, after considering precepts set by the other preceptors. 

  

 
 
 

Page 197

Agenda Item 12



4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
  

Setting the level of Council Tax to be charged and calculating the total 
amount of Council Tax to be drawn from the Collection Fund, is the final stage 
of the budget process. The amount of funding the Council may raise in 
Council Tax is limited by: 
 

 The number and size of properties in the district on which a charge for 
Council Tax can be applied (referred to as the Council Tax Base), and 

 

 The maximum increase that may be applied to the current Council Tax 
level (without a referendum being triggered). 

 
Blaby’s Council Tax Base for 2024/25 is 34,505.83 and this was approved at a 
meeting of the Cabinet Executive on 15th January 2024. 
 
Each year the government sets out the principles that determine whether a 
local authority’s proposed council tax increase is excessive. For 2024/25, the 
basic amount of council tax for a shire district council is considered excessive 
if: 
 

 It is 3%, or more than 3%, greater than the basic amount of council tax in 
2023/24; and 

 It is more than £5 greater than the basic amount of council tax in 2023/24. 
 
This means that Blaby can increase its Band D council tax by the greater of 
2.99% or £5 in 2024/25 without triggering a referendum. If a referendum were 
to be triggered this would require the local electorate to be given an 
opportunity to vote to supp

Minutes of the meeting


 

173 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 26 February 2024 

 

CABINET EXECUTIVE 
   

Minutes of a meeting held via Zoom  
   

MONDAY, 26 FEBRUARY 2024 
   

Present: 
   

Councillor Terry Richardson (Leader of the Council) 
Councillor Maggie Wright (Finance, People & Performance Portfolio Holder) (Deputy 

Leader) 
 
 Cllr. Nigel Grundy - Neighbourhood Services & Assets Portfolio 

Holder 
 Cllr. Les Phillimore - Housing, Community & Environmental 

Services Portfolio Holder 
 Cllr. Ben Taylor - Planning Delivery and Enforcement & 

Corporate Transformation Portfolio Holder 
 

Also in attendance: 
 Cllr. Nick Brown (Scrutiny Commissioner) 

 
Officers present:- 

 

 Julia Smith - Chief Executive 
 Sarah Pennelli - Executive Director - S.151 Officer 
 Louisa Horton - Executive Director - Communities and 

Monitoring Officer 
 Nick Brown - Finance Group Manager 
 Katie Hollis - Accountancy Services Manager 
 Katie Brooman - Elections and Governance Manager 
 Nicole Cramp - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 
 Isaac Thomas - Democracy Support Officer 
 
 

 

236. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS  

 

 No disclosures were received. 

  

237. MINUTES  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2024, as circulated, were 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

238. PUBLIC SPEAKING PROTOCOL  

 

 No requests were received.  

  



 

174 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 26 February 2024 

239. SCRUTINY COMMISSION RESPONSE TO THE ADMINISTRATIONS 
2024/25 DRAFT BUDGET PROPOSALS  

 

 Considered – Report of the Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer, 
presented by Cllr. Nick Brown – Chairman of the Scrutiny Commission. 
 
Cllr. Nick Brown thanked Cabinet Executive Members for attending the 
budget sessions and for responding to all the questions put to them. 
 
Cllr. Maggie Wright thanked all Members who attended the scrutiny budget 
sessions and commended Officers who prepared the reports for the 
meetings. 
 
Cllr. Les Phillimore queried the wording of Recommendation 10 which refers 
to housing support for ‘vulnerable residents’ and proposed that the wording 
could be made broader as the Housing Team is working to provide 
accommodation for a wider range of residents. Cllr. Nick Brown agreed with 
this proposed amendment.  
 
Other options considered: 
 
No other options were considered. Budget scrutiny is a constitutional 
requirement. 

  

 DECISION 
 

That Cabinet Executive considers the comments and recommendations of 
Scrutiny Commission in respect of the draft 2024/25 budget proposals before 
making final recommendations to Council. 
 
Reason: 
 
Scrutiny Commission has a mandate to examine the Administration’s draft 
budget proposals and submit comments to Cabinet Executive which it is then 
obliged to consider before making its own final recommendations to Council 
on Budget proposals. All non-executive members may be involved in this 
process. 

  



 

175 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 26 February 2024 

240. QUARTER 3 BUDGET REVIEW 2023/24  

 

 Considered – Report of the Accountancy Services Manager. 
 
Other options considered: 
 
None. 

  

 DECISIONS 
 

1. That the financial performance against the budget for the quarter ending 
31st December 2023 be accepted. 

 
2. That the forecast contribution of £318,257 to General Fund balances be 

accepted. 
 
3. That the irrecoverable debts set out in paragraph 4.5 are authorised to be 

written off. 
 

Reasons: 
 
1. It is good practice that Members have oversight of the Council’s financial 

performance at regular points during the financial year. 
 
2. To recognise movements in the call on reserves and balances to date, 

along with potential variances in establishment costs and key income 
streams that may arise between now and the end of the financial year. 

  

241. QUARTER 3 CAPITAL PROGRAMME REVIEW 2023/24  

 

 Considered – Report of the Accountancy Services Manager. 
 
Other options considered: 
 
None. 

  

 RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL 
 

1. That the report be accepted. 
 
2. That the latest Capital Programme for 2023/24, totalling £11,760,992, be 

accepted. 
 

Reasons: 
 
1. To ensure that the Council has adequate resources in place to meet its 

capital expenditure commitments. 
 
2. To reflect additions or other changes to the Capital Programme that have 

occurred in the 3rd quarter of the year. 

  



 

176 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 26 February 2024 

242. 5 YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2024/25 TO 2028/29  

 

 Cllr. Ben Taylor left the room during consideration of this item and did not 
return.  
 
Considered – Report of the Finance Group Manager. 
 
Other options considered: 
 
None. It is important to produce a 5-year Capital Programme as a minimum 
requirement of the Capital Strategy, and that the programme aligns with the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy. 

  

 RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL 
 

1. That the 5 Year Capital Programme for 2024/25 to 2028/29 be approved. 
 
2. That the application of capital resources of £3,826,900 for 2024/25, 

including a borrowing requirement of £1,665,938, be approved. 
 
3. That the Capital Strategy 2024/25 to 2028/29 be approved. 

 
Reasons: 
 
1. To obtain approval for the proposed level of capital expenditure in 

2024/25 and the suggested method of financing that expenditure. 
 
2. To provide a longer-term forecast of capital expenditure and financing 

requirements for the period 2024/25 to 2028/29. 
 
3. To ensure compliance with the Prudential Code. 

  



 

177 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 26 February 2024 

243. PRUDENTIAL INDICATOR & TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
2024/25  

 

 Considered – Report of the Finance Group Manager. 
 
Other options considered: 
 
None. The approval of the Treasury Management Strategy and prudential 
indicators is a statutory requirement. 

  

 RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL 
 

1. That the capital prudential indicators and limits for 2024/25 to 2028/29 are 
approved. 

 
2. That the Treasury Management Strategy for 2024/25 and the treasury 

prudential indicators are approved. 
 
3. That the Investment Strategy for 2024/25 be approved. 
 
4. That the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement for 2024/25 be 

approved. 
 
5. That delegated authority be granted to the Executive Director (Section 

151), in consultation with the portfolio holder for Finance, Performance, 
and People, to decide whether to redeem its holding in the Lothbury 
Property Trust, or to transfer its investment to the proposed merger 
outlined at paragraph 4.3 of the report. 

 
Reasons: 

 
1. The Local Government Act 2003 and supporting regulations requires the 

Council to “have regard to” the CIPFA Prudential Code and the CIPFA 
Treasury Management Code of Practice to set Prudential and Treasury 
Indicators for the next three years to ensure that the Council’s capital 
investment plans are affordable, prudent, and sustainable. 

 
2. The Act requires the Council to set out its treasury strategy for borrowing 

and to prepare an Annual Investment Strategy. This covers the Council’s 
criteria for choosing investment counterparties and limiting exposure to 
the risk of loss. 

 
3. The Act also requires the Council to undertake an annual review of its 

policy for calculating the minimum revenue provision (MRP) for 
repayment of external debt. 

 
4. The timing of the proposed merger of the Lothbury Property Trust with an 

alternative property fund is such that the Council will only have a short 
window of opportunity to make its decision regarding the future of its 
property fund investment.  

  



 

178 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 26 February 2024 

244. SCHEDULE OF CHARGES 2024/25  

 

 Considered – Report of the Accountancy Services Manager. 
 
Other options considered: 
 
Not to review the fees and charges. However, it is considered appropriate 
that, where possible, charges should be set at a level necessary to achieve 
full cost recovery. 

  

 DECISION 
 

That the Schedule of Charges for 2024/25 be approved. 
 
Reason: 
 
To ensure that the fees and charges for 2024/25 are formally set and 
approved. 

  



 

179 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 26 February 2024 

245. GENERAL FUND BUDGET PROPOSALS 2024/25  

 

 Considered – Report of the Executive Director (Section 151 Officer). 
 
Other options considered: 
 
None – The Council is required to set its budgetary requirement and for the 
Council to consider the opinion of the Executive Director (S151 Officer) as to 
the robustness of the proposed budget and the levels of reserves and 
balances being adequate. 

  

 RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL 
 

1. To have regard to the comments of the Executive Director (Section 151 
Officer) in paragraph 4.7 in respect of the requirements of the Local 
Government Finance Act 2003. 

 
2. That the 2024/25 General Fund Revenue Account net expenditure budget 

of £15.394m be approved. 
 
3. That delegated authority be given to the S151 Officer in consultation with 

the Portfolio Holder to make amendments to the Budget should it be 
necessary. 

 
Reasons: 
 
1. It is a requirement for the Cabinet Executive and Council to take into 

account the requirements of the Local Government Finance Act 2003 in 
relation to the robustness of the budget and the adequacy of reserves. 

 
2. Cabinet and Council are required to consider and approve the General 

Fund Revenue Account budget proposals in order to set the budget and 
Council Tax for the forthcoming financial year. 

 
3. Delegated authority is sought in order to make any amendments to the 

Budget should any new information become available following approval 
by full Council. 

  



 

180 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 26 February 2024 

246. COUNCIL TAX 2024/25  

 

 Considered – Report of the Finance Group Manager. 
 
Other options considered: 
 
None – the setting of the Council Tax Requirement is a statutory 
requirement, and changes to Council Tax Support and discretionary liability 
must be approved by Full Council. 

  

 RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL 
 

1. That the Council Tax Requirement for 2024/25 be set at £6,526,402. 
 
2. The District Council Band D Council Tax be set at £189.14, reflecting an 

increase of 2.99% (£5.49), all other bands being determined in 
accordance with the relevant Sections of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992, as amended. 

 
3. The precepts and Band D Council Tax for Leicestershire County Council*, 

the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner (OPCC), the Combined 
Fire Authority, and the various Parish Councils within the District, be 
determined as set out in the following report, with all other bands being 
determined in accordance with the relevant Sections of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, as amended. 

 
Reason: 

 
The Council is statutorily required to determine its own Council Tax 
Requirement and to determine the Council Tax for the 2024/25 financial year, 
after considering precepts set by the other preceptors. 

  

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 6.18 P.M.


